

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18993/2024

Baldev Prasad S/o Shri Mahavir Prasad

-----Petitioner

Versus

State O Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9242/2023
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14403/2023
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14760/2023
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14887/2023
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15058/2023
6. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15740/2023
7. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15764/2023
8. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15779/2023
9. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15837/2023
10. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15856/2023
11. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16850/2023
12. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17226/2023
13. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17270/2023
14. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18300/2023
15. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18329/2023
16. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 337/2024
17. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4313/2024
18. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5890/2024
19. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6421/2024
20. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6802/2024
21. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10817/2024
22. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11826/2024
23. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12351/2024
24. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19014/2024
25. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19052/2024
26. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19078/2024
27. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19164/2024
28. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19261/2024
29. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19264/2024

30. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19268/2024
31. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19269/2024
32. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19270/2024
33. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19302/2024
34. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19368/2024
35. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19386/2024
36. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19453/2024
37. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19454/2024
38. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19482/2024
39. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19517/2024
40. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19523/2024
41. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19588/2024
42. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19592/2024
43. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19690/2024
44. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 30/2025
45. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 214/2025
46. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 246/2025
47. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 250/2025
48. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 258/2025
49. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 261/2025
50. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 262/2025
51. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 288/2025
52. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 299/2025
53. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 302/2025
54. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 305/2025
55. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 306/2025
56. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 331/2025
57. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 352/2025
58. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 484/2025
59. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 550/2025
60. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 556/2025
61. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 559/2025
62. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 560/2025
63. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 596/2025
64. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 598/2025
65. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 602/2025

66. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 647/2025
67. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 693/2025
68. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 768/2025
69. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 831/2025
70. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 970/2025
71. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1028/2025
72. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1075/2025
73. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1126/2025
74. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1180/2025
75. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1419/2025
76. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1447/2025
77. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1448/2025
78. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1449/2025
79. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1456/2025
80. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1515/2025
81. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1559/2025
82. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1584/2025
83. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1717/2025
84. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1736/2025
85. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1785/2025
86. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1786/2025
87. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1814/2025
88. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1909/2025
89. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2183/2025
90. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2665/2025
91. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2725/2025
92. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2822/2025
93. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2825/2025
94. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2834/2025
95. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2853/2025
96. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3587/2025
97. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4056/2025
98. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5642/2025
99. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9661/2025
100. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12276/2025
101. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13247/2025

102. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13528/2025

103. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13551/2025

104. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19150/2025

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashvini Jaiman
Mr. R.P. Saini
Mr. Tanveer Ahamad
Mr. Laxmikant Malpura
Mr. Pradeep Singh
Mr. Anubodh Subodh Jain
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Archit Bohra, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

Order

20/04/2026

1. Learned counsel for the parties jointly submitted that the matter may be considered and decided by this Court. They further submitted that, in the event any learned counsel wishes to place additional material or judgments on record, permission may be granted for the same.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners as well as learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent(s) advanced further submissions and requested that one week's time may be granted to file latest legal position, if any.
3. Accordingly, counsel for the parties may submit the latest judgments, if any, within one week.
4. Judgment reserved and list these matters for pronouncement on 04.05.2026.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J